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Request for Comment 

Comments are invited on (a) whether 
the collections of information are 
necessary for the proper performance of 
the FDIC’s functions, including whether 
the information has practical utility; (b) 
the accuracy of the estimates of the 
burden of the information collections, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; (c) 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and (d) ways to minimize the 
burden of the collections of information 
on respondents, including through the 
use of automated collection techniques 
or other forms of information 
technology. All comments will become 
a matter of public record. 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. 

Dated at Washington, DC, on June 17, 2025. 
Jennifer M. Jones, 
Deputy Executive Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2025–11419 Filed 6–20–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6714–01–P 

GENERAL SERVICES 
ADMINISTRATION 

[Notice–OGP–2025–01; Docket No. 2025– 
0002; Sequence No.11] 

Guidance on Referrals for Potential 
Criminal Enforcement 

AGENCY: General Services 
Administration GSA (OGP). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This notice describes the U.S. 
General Services Administration’s plans 
to address criminally liable regulatory 
offenses under the recent executive 
order on Fighting Overcriminalization 
in Federal Regulations. 
DATES: June 23, 2025. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Nicholas West, Acting Director, GSA 
Acquisition Policy, Integrity & 
Workforce, at GSARPolicy@gsa.gov, or 
202–501–4755. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: On May 9, 
2025, the President issued Executive 
Order (‘‘E.O.’’) 14294, Fighting 
Overcriminalization in Federal 
Regulations. 90 FR 20363 (published 
May 14, 2025). Section 7 of E.O. 14294 
provides that within 45 days of the 
order, and in consultation with the 
Attorney General, each agency should 
publish guidance in the Federal 
Register describing its plan to address 
criminally liable regulatory offenses. 

Consistent with that requirement, the 
U.S. General Services Administration 
advises the public that by May 9, 2026, 
the Department, in consultation with 

the Attorney General, will provide to 
the Director of the Office of 
Management and Budget (‘‘OMB’’) a 
report containing: (1) a list of all 
criminal regulatory offenses enforceable 
by the U.S. General Services 
Administration or the Department of 
Justice (‘‘DOJ’’); and (2) for each such 
criminal regulatory offense, the range of 
potential criminal penalties for a 
violation and the applicable mens rea 
standard for the criminal regulatory 
offense. 

This notice also announces a general 
policy, subject to appropriate exceptions 
and to the extent consistent with law, 
that when the U.S. General Services 
Administration is deciding whether to 
refer alleged violations of criminal 
regulatory offenses to DOJ, officers and 
employees of the U.S. General Services 
Administration should consider, among 
other factors: 

• The harm or risk of harm, pecuniary 
or otherwise, caused by the alleged 
offense; 

• The potential gain to the putative 
defendant that could result from the 
offense; 

• Whether the putative defendant 
held specialized knowledge, expertise, 
or was licensed in an industry related to 
the rule or regulation at issue; and 

• Evidence, if any is available, of the 
putative defendant’s general awareness 
of the unlawfulness of his conduct as 
well as his knowledge or lack thereof of 
the regulation at issue. 

This general policy is not intended to, 
and does not, create any right or benefit, 
substantive or procedural, enforceable at 
law or in equity by any party against the 
United States, its departments, agencies, 
or entities, its officers, employees, or 
agents, or any other person. 

Larry Allen, 
Associate Administrator, Office Of 
Government Wide Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2025–11505 Filed 6–20–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 6820–61–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 

[CMS–3468–FN] 

Medicare and Medicaid Programs; 
Application From The Joint 
Commission for Continued CMS 
Approval of its Hospital Accreditation 
Program 

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS), HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: This final notice announces 
our decision to approve The Joint 
Commission for continued CMS- 
recognition as a national accrediting 
organization for hospitals that wish to 
participate in the Medicare or Medicaid 
programs. 
DATES: The decision announced in this 
final notice is effective July 15, 2025, 
through July 15, 2030. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Caecilia Andrews, (410) 786–2190. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 

Under the Medicare program, eligible 
beneficiaries may receive covered 
services from a hospital, provided 
certain requirements are met. Section 
1861(e) of the Social Security Act (the 
Act) establishes distinct criteria for 
facilities seeking designation as a 
hospital. Regulations concerning 
provider agreements are at 42 CFR part 
489 and those pertaining to activities 
relating to the survey and certification 
of facilities are at 42 CFR part 488. The 
regulations at 42 CFR part 482 specify 
the minimum conditions that a hospital 
must meet to participate in the Medicare 
program. 

Generally, to enter into an agreement, 
a hospital must first be certified by a 
state survey agency (SA) as complying 
with the conditions or requirements set 
forth in part 482 of our regulations. 
Thereafter, the hospital is subject to 
regular surveys by an SA to determine 
whether it continues to meet these 
requirements. 

Section 1865(a)(1) of the Act provides 
that, if a provider entity demonstrates 
through accreditation by a Centers for 
Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS)- 
approved national accrediting 
organization (AO) that all applicable 
Medicare requirements are met or 
exceeded, we will deem those provider 
entities as having met such 
requirements. Accreditation by an AO is 
voluntary and is not required for 
Medicare participation. 

If an AO is recognized by the 
Secretary of the Department of Health 
and Human Services (the Secretary) as 
having standards for accreditation that 
meet or exceed Medicare requirements, 
any provider entity accredited by the 
national accrediting body’s approved 
program would be deemed to meet the 
Medicare requirements. A national AO 
applying for approval of its 
accreditation program under part 488, 
subpart A, must provide CMS with 
reasonable assurance that the AO 
requires the accredited provider entities 
to meet requirements that are at least as 
stringent as the Medicare requirements. 
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Our regulations concerning the approval 
of AOs are set forth at §§ 488.4, 488.5 
and 488.5(e)(2)(i). The regulations at 
§ 488.5(e)(2)(i) require an AO to reapply 
for continued approval of its 
accreditation program every 6 years or 
sooner, as determined by CMS. 

The Joint Commission’s (TJC’s) 
current term of approval for their 
hospital accreditation program expires 
July 15, 2025. 

II. Application Approval Process 

Section 1865(a)(3)(A) of the Act 
provides a statutory timetable to ensure 
that our review of applications for CMS- 
approval of an accreditation program is 
conducted in a timely manner. The Act 
provides us 210 days after the date of 
receipt of a complete application, with 
any documentation necessary to make 
the determination, to complete our 
survey activities and application 
process. Within 60 days after receiving 
a complete application, we must 
publish a notice in the Federal Register 
that identifies the national accrediting 
body making the request, describes the 
request, and provides no less than a 30- 
day public comment period. At the end 
of the 210-day period, we must publish 
a notice in the Federal Register 
approving or denying the application. 

III. Provisions of the Proposed Notice 

On February 11, 2025, we published 
a proposed notice in the Federal 
Register (90 FR 9341), announcing TJC’s 
request for continued approval of its 
Medicare hospital accreditation 
program. In that proposed notice, we 
detailed our evaluation criteria. Under 
Section 1865(a)(2) of the Act and in our 
regulations at § 488.5 and § 488.8(h), we 
conducted a review of TJC’s Medicare 
hospital accreditation program 
application in accordance with the 
criteria specified by our regulations, 
which include, but are not limited to, 
the following: 

• An administrative review of TJC’s: 
(1) corporate policies; (2) financial and 
human resources available to 
accomplish the proposed surveys; (3) 
procedures for training, monitoring, and 
evaluation of its hospital surveyors; (4) 
ability to investigate and respond 
appropriately to complaints against 
accredited hospitals; and (5) survey 
review and decision-making process for 
accreditation. 

• A review of TJC’s survey processes 
to confirm that a provider or supplier, 
under TJC’s hospital deeming 
accreditation program, meets or exceeds 
the Medicare program requirements. 

• A documentation review of TJC’s 
survey process to do the following: 

++ Determine the composition of the 
survey team, surveyor qualifications, 
and TJC’s ability to provide continuing 
surveyor training. 

++ Compare TJC’s processes to those 
we require of state survey agencies, 
including periodic resurvey and the 
ability to investigate and respond 
appropriately to complaints against TJC- 
accredited hospitals. 

++ Evaluate TJC’s procedures for 
monitoring accredited hospitals it has 
found to be out of compliance with 
TJC’s program requirements. (This 
pertains only to monitoring procedures 
when TJC identifies non-compliance. If 
noncompliance is identified by a SA 
through a validation survey, the SA 
monitors corrections as specified at 
§ 488.9(c)). 

++ Assess TJC’s ability to report 
deficiencies to the surveyed hospital 
and respond to the hospital’s plan of 
correction in a timely manner. 

++ Establish TJC’s ability to provide 
CMS with electronic data and reports 
necessary for effective validation and 
assessment of the organization’s survey 
process. 

++ Determine the adequacy of TJC’s 
staff and other resources. 

++ Confirm TJC’s ability to provide 
adequate funding for performing 
required surveys. 

++ Confirm TJC’s policies with 
respect to surveys being unannounced. 

++ Confirm TJC’s policies and 
procedures to avoid conflicts of interest, 
including the appearance of conflicts of 
interest, involving individuals who 
conduct surveys or participate in 
accreditation decisions. 

++ Obtain TJC’s agreement to provide 
CMS with a copy of the most current 
accreditation survey together with any 
other information related to the survey 
as we may require, including corrective 
action plans. 

IV. Analysis of and Responses to Public 
Comments on the Proposed Notice 

In accordance with Section 
1865(a)(3)(A) of the Act, the February 
11, 2025, proposed notice also solicited 
public comments regarding whether 
TJC’s requirements met or exceeded the 
Medicare conditions of participate 
(CoPs) for hospitals. We received several 
comments. 

Comment: Two commenters believed 
the application should be approved. 
One of the commenters stated that the 
processes in place by TJC ensure 
frequent in-person surveys and assist 
the organizations being surveyed, while 
making online resources available. 
Another commenter was in support of 
approval and noted their belief that 
TJC’s requirements meet or exceed the 

Medicare CoPs for hospitals. This 
commenter noted having experienced 
surveys by TJC of their facility and that 
TJC’s survey process is an effective 
means of ensuring that the facility is a 
safe place for patients to be treated. The 
commenter suggested one area of 
improvement would be to increase 
survey frequency and believed that 
more frequent surveys would better 
establish everyday readiness for 
facilities. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenters’ support of TJC as a CMS- 
approved AO for hospitals. CMS 
requires AOs to conduct surveys at least 
every 36 months in accordance with 
§ 488.5(a)(4)(i). We note that AOs have 
the discretion to require and perform 
surveys more frequently than every 36 
months. 

Comment: CMS received another 
comment of support for TJC’s continued 
recognition of its hospital accreditation 
program and suggested that TJC’s 
accreditation process helps in 
maintaining high hospital standards. 
While in support of TJC’s continued 
approval, the commenter suggests that 
there should be more transparency in its 
survey process and stronger safeguards 
to prevent conflicts of interest. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s general support and agree 
that further transparency in survey 
processes is instrumental in ensuring 
comparability between the AO 
processes and those of CMS. We also 
agree that AOs must prevent conflicts of 
interests. As part of CMS’ review of AOs 
for continued recognition, and in 
accordance with § 488.5(a)(10), CMS 
reviews AOs’ policies and procedures to 
avoid conflicts of interest, including the 
appearance of conflicts of interest, 
involving individuals who conduct 
surveys or participate in accreditation 
decisions. 

Comment: One commenter raised 
concern related to TJC’s standard at 
EC.02.03.03 EP 1, which requires one 
hour between fire drills. The commenter 
stated that the National Fire Protection 
Association (NFPA) Code 101–2012: 18/ 
19:7.1.7 does not require a 1-hour 
variance, but that there should be varied 
conditions. The commenter encouraged 
CMS to address this inconsistency and 
ensure TJC surveyors are educated on 
the NFPA Code. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concern related to variance 
for fire drills. As discussed within the 
proposed notice (90 FR 9341) and our 
outlined evaluation criteria in section 
III. ‘‘Provisions of the Proposed Notice’’, 
CMS reviewed TJC standards to ensure 
that standards meet or exceed the 
Medicare CoPs. CMS also reviewed 
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TJC’s survey processes for comparability 
to those of the SAs. As part of this final 
notice announcing our approval of TJC 
for continued deeming authority for 
hospitals, we note that TJC has met 
these requirements. TJC may exceed the 
CMS baseline health and safety 
standards. 

Comment: One commenter suggested 
TJC has enacted several fire/life safety 
requirements that are not included in 
the prescriptive requirements of NFPA 
101, 2012 edition, as adopted by CMS. 
The commenter provided three 
examples. The first example noted that 
TJC standard LS.02.01.30 EP 3, related 
to requirements for existing hazardous 
area protection, requires hospitals to 
ensure doors to rooms containing 
flammable or combustible materials are 
provided with positive latching 
hardware and that roller latches are 
prohibited on such doors. The 
commenter stated that there is no such 
requirement in NFPA 101 for protection 
of hazardous areas in NFPA 101 
Sections 18/19.3.2.1 or 8.7. The second 
example noted that TJC’s standard at 
LS.02.01.30 EP13 requires a hospital to 
prove that positive latching hardware is 
not an available option provided by the 
manufacturer to eliminate the positive 
latching requirement from powered 
corridor doors, which is inconsistent 
with NFPA 101 Section 18.3.6.3.7. The 
third example was related to TJC’s 
standard at LS.02.01.10 EP 9, which 
requires that doors in ‘‘fire-rated smoke 
barriers’’ must have a rating of ‘‘Forty- 
five minutes in one-hour barriers— 
Twenty minutes in thirty-minute 
barriers.’’ The commenter states that the 
requirements of NFPA 101 Section 18/ 
19.3.7.6 for health care occupancy do 
not require any fire ratings for these 
doors. The commenter suggested that 
these standards cause undue hardship 
on facilities and require extra costs to 
remediate ‘‘deficient’’ items that are not 
required by code at the time of building 
construction nor required retroactively. 
The commenter requested that CMS 
provide additional guidance to TJC to 
limit the AO’s ability to create standards 
above the codes and the standards 
adopted by CMS in federal law. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concern that these 
standards may cause undue hardship on 
facilities and require extra costs to 
remediate. As discussed within the 
Proposed Notice (90 FR 9341) and our 
outlined evaluation criteria in section 
III. ‘‘Provisions of the Proposed Notice’’, 
CMS reviewed TJC standards to ensure 
that standards meet or exceed the 
Medicare CoPs. CMS also reviewed 
TJC’s survey processes for comparability 
to those of the SAs. As part of this final 

notice announcing our approval of TJC 
for continued deeming authority for 
hospitals, we note that TJC has met 
these requirements. TJC may exceed the 
CMS baseline health and safety 
standards. 

Comment: CMS received one 
comment related to TJC’s requirement 
for Life Safety Drawings for Ambulatory 
Surgical Centers (ASCs) as part of its 
Hospital Accreditation Program (HAP) 
guidance. The commenter stated that 
TJC’s requirements include 
identification, sizing, and type of 
patient use of suites. The commenter 
stated that the NFPA 101, 2012, 
chapters 20 and 21 do not dictate 
additional considerations for suites and 
their sizing as seen in chapters 18 and 
19. The commenter suggested that this 
requirement has led to confusion as to 
the acceptable use and sizing of suites 
in ambulatory settings by TJC surveyors. 
The commenter suggested that TJC and/ 
or CMS should clarify the additional 
requirements for suite limitations in 
Ambulatory occupancies that are not 
currently found in NFPA 101. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concern. As discussed 
within the Public Notice (90 FR 9341) 
and our outlined evaluation criteria in 
section III. ‘‘Provisions of the Proposed 
Notice’’, CMS reviewed TJC standards to 
ensure that its standards meet or exceed 
the Medicare CoPs. CMS also reviewed 
TJC’s survey processes for comparability 
to those of the SAs. As part of this final 
notice announcing our approval of TJC 
for continued deeming authority for 
hospitals, we note that TJC has met 
these requirements. TJC’s standards may 
exceed CMS’ baseline health and safety 
standards. 

Comment: One commenter requested 
that CMS leverage its authority under 
§§ 488.4 and 488.5 to require TJC 
remove its ‘‘time-defined criteria’’ for 
inspection, testing, and maintenance 
(ITM) intervals. Specifically, the 
commenter stated that TJC’s survey 
process under its Comprehensive 
Accreditation Manual for Hospitals 
(CAMH), Environment of Care (EC) 
Chapter, and TJC’s revised 2025 
standard requiring ITM activities are not 
mandated by the CoPs under 42 CFR 
part 482, by the State Operations 
Manual, nor by the NFPA 101 and 99 
(2012) codes that are federally adopted. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concern regarding TJC’s 
‘‘time-defined criteria’’ for inspection, 
testing, and maintenance intervals. As 
noted within the public notice (90 FR 
9341) and our outlined evaluation 
criteria in section III. ‘‘Provisions of the 
Proposed Notice’’, CMS reviewed TJC 
standards to ensure that its standards 

meet or exceed the Medicare CoPs. CMS 
also reviewed TJC’s survey processes for 
comparability to those of the SAs. As 
part of this final notice announcing our 
approval of TJC for continued deeming 
authority for hospitals, we note that TJC 
has met these requirements. However, 
TJC may exceed CMS’ baseline health 
and safety standards. 

Comment: One commenter suggested 
that TJC’s survey process ignores the 
Food and Drug Administration (FDA) 
clearance requirements for specific 
sterile barrier systems. The commenter 
suggested that TJC’s surveyors provide 
subjective guidance to facilities, which 
poses a patient safety issue. The 
commenter suggests that TJC has not 
been adhering to the stated FDA 
clearances and its guidance contradicts 
the principles of the sterilization 
process. The commenter also stated that 
incorrect deficiency citations result in 
revisit surveys, adding a significant 
financial cost to the provider. The 
commenter requests that CMS direct TJC 
to follow FDA regulatory clearance 
requirements and if there are potential 
deficiencies, TJC should be consulting 
the sterile barrier system’s manufacturer 
instructions. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concerns. TJC is required 
to develop standards that are 
comparable to or exceed the CMS CoPs, 
including § 482.51(b) Standard: Delivery 
of Service: ‘‘Surgical services must be 
consistent with needs and resources. 
Policies governing surgical care must be 
designed to assure the achievement and 
maintenance of high standards of 
medical practice and patient care.’’ 
While this specific standard requires 
policies to be developed for sterilization 
and other practices, and for those 
policies to be consistent with national 
standards of practice, it does not require 
a specific national standard set by a 
recognized national organization or by 
another federal agency such as the FDA. 
Upon review of the hospital 
accreditation application provided by 
TJC, CMS determined that their 
standards for surgical services met or 
exceeded our requirements. 
Additionally, there was no indication in 
the survey process documents that a 
surveyor providing subjective 
information was considered a 
fundamental part of the survey process. 

Comment: One commenter stated that 
CMS should leverage its regulatory 
authority under § 488.5 to require TJC to 
revise several key areas of its 
accreditation standards to ensure TJC’s 
standards meet or exceed the 
requirements established by CMS and 
federally adopted codes, as outlined in 
Section 1865(a)(1) of the Social Security 
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Act. The commenter stated that TJC’s 
Comprehensive Accreditation Manual 
for Hospitals (CAMH) creates a false 
sense of safety and security for hospitals 
by oversimplifying compliance 
requirements, specifically in the 
Environment of Care (EC) and Life 
Safety (LS) chapters. The commenter 
also stated concern related to 
inconsistency among TJC’s Life Safety 
Code (LSC) surveyors, suggesting that its 
surveyors lack foundational knowledge 
of NFPA codes, frequently leading to 
misinterpretations and improper 
citations during surveys. Finally, the 
commenter also raised concerns related 
to TJC and Joint Commission Resources 
(JCR), stating TJC has issued training 
materials and interpretations through 
paid subscriptions developed by its for- 
profit arm, JCR. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concerns. As outlined in 
section III. ‘‘Provisions of the Proposed 
Notice’’, CMS conducts a rigorous 
review of the AO’s ability to meet or 
exceed CMS requirements and to have 
comparable survey processes to those of 
the SAs. During our review of TJC’s 
standards, we noted that all standards 
and the requested CMS revisions to the 
standards have been reviewed and have 
met CMS’ baseline health and safety 
standards contained in the CoPs. 
Additionally, part of our review process 
includes a review of the education and 
experience requirements that surveyors 
must meet (§ 488.5(a)(7)); a review for 
comparability (§ 488.5(a)(4)); and a 
review of TJC’s policies and procedures 
to avoid conflicts of interest, including 
the appearance of conflicts of interest, 
involving individuals who conduct 
surveys or participate in accreditation 
decisions (§ 488.5(a)(10)). As discussed 
in section V. ‘‘Provisions of the final 
notice’’, TJC has revised its standards 
and survey processes based on our 
findings through this application 
review. 

Comment: One commenter stated that 
TJC does not accurately provide surveys 
to all healthcare organizations it is 
surveying. The commenter stated that 
each TJC surveyor uses their own 
judgment and interpretations of codes 
and policies. They stated further that, 
over the last five years, TJC’s survey 
approach has shifted from an 
educational one to one that is punitive. 

Response: While it is not clear to us 
what the commenter means when they 
state that TJC does not ‘‘accurately 
provide’’ surveys to the healthcare 
facilities it is surveying, CMS reviewed 
TJC’s survey processes related to the 
frequency of surveys performed as well 
as its agreement to re-survey every 
accredited provider or supplier, through 

unannounced surveys, no later than 36 
months after the prior accreditation 
effective date, consistent with the CMS 
requirements at § 488.5(a)(4)(i). 
Additionally, CMS reviewed and 
approved TJC’s survey processes to 
ensure comparability to those of the 
SAs. We also reviewed TJC’s surveyor 
education and performed an onsite 
observation of TJC’s surveyors during a 
hospital survey. We did not observe 
TJC’s surveyors as taking what would be 
possibly considered a ’’punitive’’ 
approach to the survey. We recommend 
that the commenter address any specific 
concerns related to what they believe is 
TJC’s ‘‘punitive’’ survey approach with 
the AO directly. 

Comment: One commenter requested 
CMS oversight of medical device 
representatives in surgical settings and 
raised concerns related to CMS’ lack of 
oversight for non-hospital employees, 
specifically Medical Device 
Representatives (MDRs), who might 
directly impact surgical safety and 
infection control. The commenter 
suggested there is a regulatory gap 
between the oversight of MDRs and the 
overall CMS hospital safety and 
infection control requirements. 

Response: We appreciate the 
commenter’s concerns. However, this 
comment is outside the scope of this 
final notice. 

V. Provisions of the Final Notice 

A. Differences Between TJC’s Standards 
and Requirements for Accreditation and 
Medicare Conditions and Survey 
Requirements 

We compared TJC’s hospital 
accreditation requirements and survey 
process with the Medicare CoPs of part 
482, and the survey and certification 
process requirements of parts 488 and 
489. Our review and evaluation of TJC’s 
hospital application, which were 
conducted as described in section III. 
‘‘Provisions of the Proposed Notice’’, 
yielded the following areas where, as of 
the date of this final notice, TJC has 
completed revising its survey processes 
to demonstrate that it uses survey 
processes that are comparable to state 
survey agency processes by: 

• Providing additional Life Safety 
Code (LSC) surveyor guidance and 
training materials to require the 
determination and confirmation of 
building construction, and to perform a 
complete inspection of all smoke and 
fire barriers and dampers in ducts that 
penetrate smoke and fire barriers, 
comparable to the requirements in State 
Operations Manual (SOM), Appendix I, 
Task 4—Information Gathering. 

• Revising the survey processes and 
offsite materials prior to surveys, 
consistent with SOM Appendix A, Task 
1—Offsite Preparation, to ensure 
locations associated with the hospital’s 
healthcare system fall under the CMS 
Certification Number (CCN) for the 
hospital and not another CMS-certified 
provider type. 

• Revising TJC’s survey procedures 
for LSC building assessment and any 
other applicable documents to require 
the LSC surveys be conducted by LSC 
Surveyors, or Clinical Surveyors who 
meet TJC’s LSC Surveyor qualifications 
and training, at all locations included in 
a CMS certification survey, consistent 
with SOM Chapter 2, Section 2706—SA 
Survey Team Composition and SOM 
Chapter 4, Section 4009C—Education, 
Training, and Experience. 

• Revising the survey process to 
ensure hospital outpatient surgical 
departments are surveyed for 
compliance with the 2012 LSC 
Ambulatory Health Care Occupancies 
chapters, regardless of the number of 
patients served, in accordance with 
§ 482.41(b)(1)(i). 

• Revising the survey process to 
ensure all inpatient locations of the 
hospital are included in the survey, not 
just representative samples, consistent 
with SOM Appendix A, Introduction, 
Task 3—Information Gathering/ 
Investigation, General Procedures, 
Survey Locations. 

• Reviewing its current policies and 
procedures related to leadership 
citations and engage in a process to 
review whether a citation of the 
Governing Body is warranted based on 
the nature of the deficiencies and 
determine the level of deficiency to 
ensure the appropriate level of 
enforcement. This is comparable to 
SOM Appendix A—Task 4— 
Preliminary Decision Making and 
Analysis of Findings—Determining the 
Severity of Deficiencies. 

B. Term of Approval 
Based on our review and observations 

described in sections III. and V. of this 
final notice, we approve TJC as a 
national accreditation organization for 
hospitals that request participation in 
the Medicare program. The decision 
announced in this final notice is 
effective July 15, 2025, through July 15, 
2030 (5 years). In accordance with 
§ 488.5(e)(2)(i), the term of the approval 
will not exceed 6 years. 

VI. Collection of Information and 
Regulatory Impact Statement 

This document does not impose 
information collection requirements, 
that is, reporting, recordkeeping or 
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third-party disclosure requirements. 
Consequently, there is no need for 
review by the Office of Management and 
Budget under the authority of the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 
U.S.C. 3501 et seq.). 

The Administrator of CMS, Mehmet 
Oz, having reviewed and approved this 
document, authorizes Chyana 
Woodyard, who is the Federal Register 
Liaison, to electronically sign this 
document for purposes of publication in 
the Federal Register. 

Chyana Woodyard, 
Federal Register Liaison, Center for Medicare 
& Medicaid Services. 
[FR Doc. 2025–11451 Filed 6–20–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4120–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 

[Document Identifiers: CMS–10923] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Proposed Collection; 
Comment Request 

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services, Health and Human 
Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: The Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) is announcing 
an opportunity for the public to 
comment on CMS’ intention to collect 
information from the public. Under the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA), federal agencies are required to 
publish notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information (including each proposed 
extension or reinstatement of an existing 
collection of information) and to allow 
60 days for public comment on the 
proposed action. Interested persons are 
invited to send comments regarding our 
burden estimates or any other aspect of 
this collection of information, including 
the necessity and utility of the proposed 
information collection for the proper 
performance of the agency’s functions, 
the accuracy of the estimated burden, 
ways to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected, and the use of automated 
collection techniques or other forms of 
information technology to minimize the 
information collection burden. 
DATES: Comments must be received by 
August 22, 2025. 
ADDRESSES: When commenting, please 
reference the document identifier or 
OMB control number. To be assured 

consideration, comments and 
recommendations must be submitted in 
any one of the following ways: 

1. Electronically. You may send your 
comments electronically to http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for ‘‘Comment or 
Submission’’ or ‘‘More Search Options’’ 
to find the information collection 
document(s) that are accepting 
comments. 

2. By regular mail. You may mail 
written comments to the following 
address: CMS, Office of Strategic 
Operations and Regulatory Affairs, 
Division of Regulations Development, 
Attention: Document Identifier/OMB 
Control Number: llll, Room C4– 
26–05, 7500 Security Boulevard, 
Baltimore, Maryland 21244–1850. 

To obtain copies of a supporting 
statement and any related forms for the 
proposed collection(s) summarized in 
this notice, please access the CMS PRA 
website by copying and pasting the 
following web address into your web 
browser: https://www.cms.gov/ 
Regulations-and-Guidance/Legislation/ 
PaperworkReductionActof1995/PRA- 
Listing. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
William N. Parham at (410) 786–4669. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

Contents 

This notice sets out a summary of the 
use and burden associated with the 
following information collections. More 
detailed information can be found in 
each collection’s supporting statement 
and associated materials (see 
ADDRESSES). 
CMS–10923 Generic Clearance for 

Improving DASG’s APIs Customer 
Experience 

Under the PRA (44 U.S.C. 3501– 
3520), federal agencies must obtain 
approval from the Office of Management 
and Budget (OMB) for each collection of 
information they conduct or sponsor. 
The term ‘‘collection of information’’ is 
defined in 44 U.S.C. 3502(3) and 5 CFR 
1320.3(c) and includes agency requests 
or requirements that members of the 
public submit reports, keep records, or 
provide information to a third party. 
Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the PRA 
requires federal agencies to publish a 
60-day notice in the Federal Register 
concerning each proposed collection of 
information, including each proposed 
extension or reinstatement of an existing 
collection of information, before 
submitting the collection to OMB for 
approval. To comply with this 
requirement, CMS is publishing this 
notice. 

Information Collections 
1. Type of Information Collection 

Request: New collection (Request for a 
new OMB control number); Title: 
Generic Clearance for Improving 
DASG’s APIs Customer Experience; Use: 
This new request will enable the 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services’ Data Analytics and Systems 
Group (hereafter ‘‘the Agency’’) to act in 
accordance with OMB Circular A–11 
Section 280, Executive Order 14058, 
and the OMB memoranda on burden 
reduction, to ultimately transform the 
experience of its customers to improve 
both efficiency and mission delivery 
and increase accountability by 
communicating about these efforts with 
the public. 

The Agency will collect, analyze, and 
interpret information gathered through 
this generic clearance to identify 
services’ accessibility, navigation, and 
use by customers and make 
improvements in service delivery based 
on customer insights gathered through 
developing an understanding of the user 
experience interacting with the 
Government. 

Under this request, two types of 
activities (Customer Research and 
Customer Feedback Surveys) will be 
conducted to generate customer 
insights. Form Number: CMS–10923 
(OMB control number: 0938–New); 
Frequency: Occasionally; Affected 
Public: Individual and Households, 
Private sector (Business or other for- 
profits), Not for profits institutions; 
Number of Respondents: 82,020; 
Number of Responses: 82,020; Total 
Annual Hours: 15,876. (For questions 
regarding this collection, contact Rachel 
Lorencz at rachel.lorencz@cms.hhs.gov.) 

William N. Parham, III, 
Director, Division of Information Collections 
and Regulatory Impacts, Office of Strategic 
Operations and Regulatory Affairs. 
[FR Doc. 2025–11411 Filed 6–20–25; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4120–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid 
Services 

[Document Identifier: CMS–10565 and CMS– 
10175] 

Agency Information Collection 
Activities: Submission for OMB 
Review; Comment Request 

AGENCY: Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services, Health and Human 
Services (HHS). 
ACTION: Notice. 
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